in any public school district in Kentucky in accordance with the laws of Kentucky; 8 

(17) "Fiscal year" means the twelve (12) month period from July 1 to June 30. The 9 

retirement plan year is concurrent with this fiscal year. A contract for a member 10 

employed by a local board of education may not exceed two hundred sixty-one 11 

(261) days in the fiscal year; 12 

(18) "Public schools" means the schools and other institutions mentioned in subsection 13 

(4) of this section; 14 

(19) "Dependent" as used in KRS 161.520 and 161.525 means a person who was 15 

receiving, at the time of death of the member, at least one-half (1/2) of the support 16